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Other Matter- Required Supplementary Information 

Our audit was made for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 
We have not applied procedures to determine whether the funds designated for future repai rs and 
replacements are adequate to meet such future costs because that determination is outside the scope of our 
audit. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America [GAAP] require that the 
Supplementary Information on Future Major Repairs be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information. although not a part of the basic financial statements. is required by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting and for 
placing the basic financial statements and related notes in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries . the basic financial statements. and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements . We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Bellevue. Washington 

April 2. 2013 
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ASSETS 
Cash, including interest 

bearing deposits 
Assessments Receivable 
Less: Allowance for Bad Debts 
Prepaid Income Taxes 
Other Receivable 
Special Assessment Receivable 
Due Between Funds 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
Assessments Received in Advance 
Security Deposit 
Construction Loan 
Deposit 
TOTAL LIABILIT IES 

FUND BALANCES 
Operating 
Replacement 
TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 
FUND BALANCES 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

~n.,•ttn,milnium Homeowner's Association 
Balance Sheet 

December 31 , 2012 

OPERATING REPLACEMENT 
FUND FUND 

5,014 $ 257,572 $ 
51.429 

(32,994) 
54 

922 
147 

5,784 {5.784) 
30,210 $ 251,935 $ 

6.427 $ 
4.055 

780 
$ 50,472 

22 
11 ,285 50.472 

16,925 
201 ,463 

18,925 201,463 

30,210 $ 251,935 $ 

See Notes to the Financial Statements 

TOTAL 

262.566 
51,429 

(32,994) 
54 

922 
147 

282,145 

6,427 
4,055 

760 
50,472 

22 
61,757 

18,925 
201,463 
220,388 

282,145 
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-~ondominlum Homeowner's Association 
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012 

OPERATING REPLACEMENT 
FUND FUND 

Balance at the Beginning of the Year $ 25,908 $ 159,964 $ 

Excess <Deficiency> of 
Revenues over Expenses (6,983) 41 ,500 

Balance at the End of the Year $ 18925 $ 201 ,463 $ 

See Notes to the Financial Statements 

TOTAL 
185.872 

34.517 

220,388 
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ondominium Homeowner's Association 
ent of Revenues and Expenses 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012 

See Notes to the Financial Statements 
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Cash from Assessments 
Cash from Special Assessments 
Interest Received 
Miscellaneous Income 
Income Taxes Paid 
Interest and Loan Fees Paid 
Cash Paid for Services and Products 

Net Increase <Decrease> in Cash from 
Operating Activities 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities: 
Loan Proceeds 
Change in Due Between Funds 

Net Increase <Decrease> in Cash 
Cash, including Interest bearing deposits, 

at the Beginning of Year 
Cash, including interest bearing deposits, 

at the End of Year 

:;o1nd,om1inlum Homeowner's Association 
Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Year Ended December 31, 2012 

OPERATING REPLACEMENT 
FUND FUND 

$ 171,265 $ 96,890 $ 
1,922 

19 651 
31,490 

(105) 
(2,036) 

(192,409) (56,075) 

10,260 41,352 

50,472 
!7,589) 7,589 
2,672 99,413 

2,342 158,159 

$ 5,01 4 $ 257 572 $ 

Reconciliation of Excess <Deficiency> of Revenues over Expenses to Net Cash Received by Operations: 
Excess <Deficiency> of 

Revenues over Expenses $ (6,983) $ 41 ,500 $ 
Increased Assessments Receivable (18,343) 
Increased Bad Debt Allowance 22,932 
Decreased Prepaid Insurance 10,463 
Increased Prepaid Taxes (54) 
Increased Other Receivable (922) 
Increased Special Assessment Receivable (147) 
Increased Accounts Payable 3,013 
Decreased Prepaid Assessments (542) 
Decreased Taxes Payable (105) 
Increased Security Deposit 780 
Increased Deposit 22 
Net Increase <Decrease> in Operating Cash $ 10,260 $ 41,352 $ 

See Notes to the Financial Statements 

TOTAL 

268,155 
1,922 

671 
31 ,490 

(105) 
(2,036) 

(248,483) 

51,612 

50,472 

102,084 

160,501 

262,586 

34,517 
(18,343) 
22,932 
10,463 

(54) 
(922) 
(1 47) 

3,013 
(542) 
(105) 
780 

22 
51,612 
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••••••··~ondomini um Homeowner's Association 
Notes to the Financ1al Statements 

December 31 , 2012 

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

llil••lc ondominium Homeowner's Association was incorporated May 6 . .. in the state of Washington 
as a nonprofit co,wpration. The Association is responsible for the operation and maintenance or the common 
property. This is a• unit condominium development located 1 Washington 

Accounting Method 
The Association prepares its statements on the accrual basis of accounting whereby income and expenses are 
recognized when earned and incurred. Fund accounting is employed to properly account for the monies. The 
Operating Fund is used to pay for all utility, insurance, general maintenance, landscaping, and administrative 
obligations of the Association. The Replacement Fund has been established to meet the replacement and major 
repair obligations of the Association with regard to the common area components. 

Capitalization Policy 
Replacements and improvements to the real property are not capita lized on the books of the Association as title is 
held by the members as a fractional interest as tenants in common Property and equipment acquired by the 
Association are recorded at cost The property is depreciated over its estimated useful lives using the straight line 
method of depreciation. 

Assessments Receivable 
Association members are subject to assessments to provide funds for the Association's operating expenses, future 
capita l acquisitions, and major repairs and replacements. Assessments receivable at the balance sheet date 
represent fees due from unit owners. The Association's Declaration provides for various collection remedies for 
delinquent assessments including the filing of liens, foreclosing on the unit owner, and obtaining judgment on the 
assets of the unit owner. The Association uses the allowance method to account for uncollectible assessments 
receivable. 

Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those est1mates 

Cash. including Interest Bearing Deposits 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, Cash, including Interest Bearing Deposits. includes cash on hand. funds 
on deposit with financial institutions. and investments with original maturities of three months or less. 

Date of Review 
In preparing the financial statements, the Association has evaluated events and transactions for potential recognition 
or disclosure through the date of the audit report, which is the date that the financial statements were available to be 
issued. 
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ndominium Homeowner's Association 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31 , 2012 

!NOTE 2 · REPLACEMENT FUNDING PROGRAM ~ 
~·====~~==~~~~~~~~~~ 

The Association is currently funding replacement reserve accounts for the future major repair and replacement of 
Association common areas as disclosed in Note 1 Accumulated funds are held in separate accounts and are 
generally not available for operating purposes. The funding is based upon a professional reserve study approved 
by the board of directors. 

Funds are being accumulated in the replacement fund based on estimates of future needs for repa~rs and 
replacements of common property components. Actual expenditures may vary from the estimated future 
expenditures, and variations may be material. Therefore, the amounts accumulated in the replacement fund may 
not be adequate to meet all future needs for major repairs and replacements. If additional funds are needed, the 
Association has the right, subject to certa in legal limitations, to increase assessments, pass special assessments, 
or delay replacement if these funds are found to be inadequate for all future costs. 

As of the end of the year, the Association is not in compliance with certain FHA replacement fund requirements. 

~~N~O~T=E=3=·=F=ED=E=R~A~L~I~NC~O~M=E~T~AX~ES~-=====================~----~====~-:b 

Associations may be taxed either as homeowners associations or as regular corporations. For the current year the 
Association elected to file as a homeowners association using form 1120-H under Internal Revenue Code Section 
528. Under that Section, the Association is not taxed on income and expenses related to its exempt purpose, which 
is the acquisition, construction, management, maintenance and care of Association property. Net nonexempt 
function income which includes interest, user fees and revenues from non-members is taxed at 30%. Certain 
expenses were allocated to offset a portion of the taxable income. 

The Association's federal tax return is subject to audit by the Internal Revenue Service. The tax returns for the 
current and prior two fiscal years remain open for examination by the IRS. In evaluating the Association's tax 
positions and accruals, the Associa tion believes that its estimates are appropriate based on the current facts and 
circumstances. 

Monthly assessments to owners were 5260.00. Of this amount, a portion was designated to the replacement fund. 

The annual budget and owners' assessments are determined by the Board of Directors, within certa in restrictions. 
The Association reta ins excess operating funds at the end of the year. if any, for use in future operating periods. 

!NOTE 5 ·FHA CERTIFICATION ~ 
~~~-------~-----~====~----~ 
The Association has received approval from the Federal Housing Administration (FHA) with regards to FHA 
insured mortgages. This approval expires May 11, 2014 
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.._ Condominium Homeowner's Association 
Notes to the Financial Statements 

December 31 , 2012 

I NOTE 6- STORM CLEAN UP SPECIAL ASSESSMENT 
I II 

In March of 2012, the Board approved a Special Assessment of $2,069 for the purpose of funding the damage to the 
common area which was due to the snow, ice and wind storm in early 2012. The special assessment was 522.49 
per unit. The amount was due and payable by April 30, 2012. As of 12/31 /12 the remaining amount receivable was 
$ 147.43. 

I NOTE 7- UNINSURED CASH BALANCES 
5 

The Association's cash deposits are with various financial institutions. Certain accounts are insured up to a maximum 
of 5250,000 at each institution by the Federa l Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC"). In addition most noninterest 
bearing transaction accounts are fully insured, regardless of the balance of the account. At the end of the year. bank 
balances exceeded the amount insured by the FDIC by over 520,000. 

I NOTE 8 - CONSTRUCTION LOAN 

On September 26, 2012 the board closed on a 15 year line of credit wit Bank in the amount of 
$352,346 for the purpose of funding the roof project. The interest rate for this loan is f ixed for the initial 60 months of 
the Loan at a rate of 4.75%. The interest rate may change on September 15, 2017 and again 5 years later to a rate 
equal to the greater of 4.75% or the 5 year U.S. Treasury Constant Maturity rate, plus 3.00%. 

Interest only is paid on the unpa1d principal balance of the loan until September 15, 2013 when principal and interest 
shall be payable by 168 successive monthly payments commencing with the f1rst payment on October 15, 2013 and 
continuing until both principal and 1nterest have been fully pa1d by September 15. 2027. 

As of 12/31112. the Association made four advances on the hne totaling 548,652. Loan fees 1ncurred were $1 ,820 
and interest paid was $216. 

h 
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Condominium Homeowner's Association 
December 31 , 2012 

Supplementary Information on Future Major Repairs 
and Replacements 

(Unaudited) 

An update "no-slte-v/slt" reserve study was prepared on February 10, 2011 by r the period 
beginning March 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 to estimate the remaining useful 1/ve·s and the replacement costs of the 
components of common property. The estimates were based on future estimated replacement costs. Funding 
requirements consider an annual Inflation rate of 3.0% and interest of 0. 70%, net of taxes, on amounts funded for future 
major repairs and replacements. The following table Is based on the study and presents significant Information about 
the components of common property. 

Component 
Asphalt • Resurface 
Asphalt • SeaURepair 
HVAC Unit · Replace 
Interior Lights • Replace 
Kitchen • Replace 
Mailboxes • Replace 
Chain Link Fence • Replace 
Swale Picket Fence • Replace 
Swale Picket Fence - Replace 
Wood Split Rail Fence - Replace 
Wood Board Fence • Replace 
Wood Board Fence - Replace 
Carpet • Replace 
Furniture • Replace 
Bathroom • Refurbish 
Irrigation System - Repair/Replace 
Interior Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces - Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces - Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Wood Surfaces • Repaint 
Vinyl Siding - Replace 
Comp Shingle Roof 
Comp Shingle Roof 
Comp Shingle Roof 
Comp Shingle Roof 
Comp Shingle Roof 
Gutters/Downspouts • Repair/Replace 
Entry Sign - Replace 
Street Trees· Remove & Replace 
Street Trees· Remove & Replace 
Street Trees · Remove & Replace 
Street Trees • Remove & Replace 
Street Trees • Remove & Replace 
Street Trees - Remove & Replace 
Entry Sign • Replace 

TOTAL 

Percent Funded as of March 1, 2011 • 33.0% 

Estimated 
Remaining 
Useful Life 

20 yrs. 
0 yrs. 
4 yrs. 
6 yrs. 
9 yrs. 
7 yrs. 

18 yrs. 
Oyrs. 

12 yrs. 
2 yrs. 
4 yrs. 

14 yrs. 
1 yr. 
1 yr. 
1 yr. 
2 yrs. 
2 yrs. 
8 yrs. 
3yrs. 
9 yrs. 
4 yrs. 
0 yrs. 
5 yrs. 
1 yr. 
6 yrs. 
2 yrs. 
7 yrs. 

28 yrs. 
0 yrs. 
1 yr. 

2 yrs. 
3 yrs. 
4 yrs. 

12 yrs. 
4 yrs. 
0 yrs. 
1 yr. 

2 yrs. 
3 yrs. 
4 yrs. 
5 yrs. 
4 yrs. 

Estimated 
Future 

Replacement 
Costs 

$ 251,049 
13,859 
4,502 
1,433 
4,567 

14,267 
33,095 
17,138 
4,021 
4,604 

14,626 
15,655 
6,257 
4,635 
2,060 
3,183 
2,971 

20,902 
9,015 

19,572 
8,441 

20,159 
8,695 

15,450 
8,955 

15,914 
9,224 

1,153,116 
188,440 
92,700 
95,481 
98,345 

106,361 
57,743 
2.251 

28,043 
18,540 
19,096 
19,669 
20,259 
8,695 
2,251 

Fund Balance 
at 

Year End 

$ ===20:;,;1::,4=63= 
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